
 STAFF REPORT 
 
To:   Board of Directors 
 
From:    Mary Rogren, General Manager 
   
Agenda:  October 14, 2025 
 
Report Date:  October 10, 2025 
 
Agenda Title: Approval of Change Order #3 for the Carter Hill Prestressed 

Concrete Tank and Seismic Upgrades Project 

 

 
Recommendation/Motion: 
Authorize the General Manager to approve Change Order #3 with DN Tanks, 
Inc. for $275,671.90 (comprising of $101,361.37 for an expansion of scope and 
$174,310.53 for seismic, structural and safety improvements) as part of the Carter 
Hill Prestressed Concrete Tank and Seismic Upgrades Project. 
 
Background: 
 
The contract for construction of the Carter Hill Prestressed Concrete Tank and 
Seismic Upgrades Project was awarded to DN Tanks, LLC. (“DN”) in July, 2024 in 
the amount of $10,968,951. The project is now approximately 50% complete. Two 
change orders have been approved  to date totaling a credit of ($60,282). DN is now 
requesting that the District authorize a change order of $275,672 comprised of 1) 
$101,361 for an expansion of scope and 2) $174, 311 for identified seismic, structural 
and safety improvements. Below is a discussion of the PCO’s (proposed change 
orders) that make up Change Order #3.  
 
1) Expansion of Scope 
 
PCO # 19 for $101,361 includes replacement of 110 linear feet of the 16” main inlet 
pipeline. This scope of work was already approved by the Board at the July 8, 2025 
Board of Directors’ meeting as a separate project under an agreement with 
Andreini Bros, Inc. (“Andreini”) for the replacement of the main inlet pipeline and 
two 16” valves at the Carter Hill tank site. Given that the location of the pipeline 
replacement is within  DN’s work site, for liability purposes, DN has requested that 
the pipeline portion of the work be contracted through DN with Andreini as the 
sub-contractor to DN. The District’s contract with Andreini will be revised to only 
include the installation of the two new 16” valves. 



STAFF REPORT 
Agenda: October 14, 2025  
Subject:  DN Tanks, LLC Change Order #3 
Page : 2 
__________________________________________________________________  
 
 
 
2) Seismic, Structural, and Safety Improvements 
 
PCO #17 for $111,419 reflects a combination of changes to piping materials and 
other changes that were made pursuant to engineering design clarifications during 
construction and agreed upon between DN, HDR Engineering Inc. (“HDR”, the 
District’s design engineer for the project), and the District. These changes are 
primarily comprised of enhancements for seismic and structural purposes to 
improve longevity of the tank and will also serve to reduce future maintenance 
costs. 
 
 These changes include: 
 
 Inlet-Outlet Pipe Changes ($22,715):  The purpose of this change was to add 

custom-fabricated ductile iron pipe spools to get to a lower elevation which 
takes all three pipes under the foundation instead of through it.  HDR specified 
during construction to add a 24-inch mechanical joint pipe connection raised 
above the tank floor inside the tank, and flanges on the 16-inch and 6-inch 
piping for pipe connection feasibility and future maintenance. 

 Overflow and Inlet Pipe Changes ($48,931) : This change accounts for additional 
cost required for engineering changes to the above-grade 16-inch diameter 
piping material types and addition of a 16-inch expansion joint spool. Cost 
increases were mitigated by changing interior tank piping to HDPE. Exterior 
piping will be coated ductile iron. This change was due to DN’s original bid 
being for fabricated steel pipe for above-ground exterior and tank interior 
piping, which was deemed to be not of sufficient material quality for long-term 
sustainability. With this change, the overflow weir and funnel piping will be 
316 stainless steel, a superior product that is more suitable for installation on a 
100 year asset. (This change was requested by staff due to lessons learned from 
the Nunes Water Treatment Plant Upgrade Project when evaluating the 
deterioration of the 40 year old overflow pipe in the clearwell and the required 
maintenance on the ductile iron pipe.) A pipe expansion joint was also added 
for seismic durability. 

 Pipe Support Changes ($2,993): This change accounts for additional cost 
required for two additional pipe supports within the tank to support the 16-inch 
HDPE pipe. The HDPE pipe is a more flexible material therefore eight supports 
are needed within the tank instead of six, to mitigate pipe sagging as it is not as 
self-supporting of a material.  



STAFF REPORT 
Agenda: October 14, 2025  
Subject:  DN Tanks, LLC Change Order #3 
Page : 3 
__________________________________________________________________  
 
 
 Yard Piping Changes ($36,780): This change reflects engineering changes to the 

yard piping including adding 3-feet of depth to the 6-inch diameter and 16-inch 
diameter overflow pipes, adding 1-foot of depth to the 24-inch diameter 
interconnection pipe, adding 6-inches of depth to the 16-inch diameter inlet 
pipe, adding an additional 16-inch flexible restrained joint, adding concrete 
encasement for the 6-inch drain, and adding batten bars for the liner attachment 
to the concrete encasement. These changes are required for seismic durability 
for the pipes, such that the pipes penetrate vertically and run below (and not 
within) the tank footing, as brought up during construction by DN Tanks and 
agreed upon by HDR and the District. 

 
PCO #18 for $62,892 includes roof design changes pursuant to design clarifications 
between DN, HDR, and the District. The primary cost change includes the 
extension of hand railing around the entire tank roof for safety purposes. DN’s 
standard design only includes 60 linear feet of railing. This change adds 
approximately 240 feet of railing to encircle the tank roof.  
 
District staff will need to inspect the tank roof regularly (at least 1-2 times per year) 
and will require access to all areas on the tank roof. Without additional railing, the 
District would need to invest in other safety equipment (including rental of lifts) 
and staff time in order to conduct inspections and maintenance.  Costs also include 
the addition of a 4’ x 4’ roof opening for a future PAX blower system and 
installation of Davit arm curbs. 
 
Summary 
 
Excluding the expansion of scope of work previously approved as a separate 
project with Andreini, change orders to date total $114,028 (reflecting $174,311 for 
PCO#17 and #18 minus ($60,282) from Change Orders 1&2) or 1% of the project. 
 
Adding the expansion of scope (PCO #19) for a separate project previously 
contracted with Andreini, total change orders to date are $215,390 or 2% of the 
project. 
 
Fiscal Impact:   

1) $101,361 for added scope to DN’s contract but previously authorized by the 
Board as a separate project at the July 8, 2025 Board meeting. 

2) $174,311 for seismic and structural improvements. 
 



STAFF REPORT 
Agenda: October 14, 2025  
Subject:  DN Tanks, LLC Change Order #3 
Page : 4 
__________________________________________________________________  
 
 
 $275,671.90 for Change Order #3.  Total Change Orders to date equal $215,389.65. 
 
 
Attachment A – Change Order 3 Detail. 
 



Attachment A





PCO No. 19



PCO No. 19



PCO No. 19



PCO No. 19



PCO No. 19





PCO No. 17





PCO No. 18


	Staff Report - DN Tank Change Order #3 10.14.2025.pdf
	Attachment A - DN Tank Change Order #3

